

No. 13-1032

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BROHL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL GOVERNORS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES, COUNCIL OF STATE
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF
MAYORS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND
GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LISA SORONEN
Executive Director
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street NW
Suite 515
Washington, DC 20001

RONALD A. PARSONS, JR.
Counsel of Record
JOHNSON, HEIDEPRIEM &
ABDALLAH LLP
101 S. Main Ave, Suite 100
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
(605) 338-4304
ron@jhalawfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 24, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. In The Age Of Electronic Commerce, The Inability Of States And Local Govern- ments To Assess And Collect Sales And Use Taxes On Remote Sales Has Had A Catastrophic Impact On Their Revenues And Fiscal Stability	5
A. The Rise of Internet Sales.....	5
B. The Nature of Sales and Use Taxes....	6
C. The <i>Quill</i> Effect on State and Local Revenues	7
D. Lost Opportunity: The Marketplace Fairness Act.....	11
E. State Efforts to Recapture Remote Sales Tax Revenues	12
II. This Case Is A Backdoor Effort To Restrain Lawful State Authority To Assess And Collect Use Tax In Violation Of The Tax Injunction Act.....	15
A. The Colorado Law Was Enacted to Enable It to Assess and Collect Use Tax	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Granting the Relief Sought by Petitioner Would Enjoin, Suspend, or Restrain both the “Assessment” and “Collection” of State Taxes in Violation of the TIA	16
C. A Cramped Interpretation of the TIA as Applying Solely to Challenges to State Tax Assessment and Collection Efforts Brought By Taxpayers Would Place Form Over Substance and Defeat Its Essential Purpose	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Blangeres v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	16, 21
<i>Fair Assessment In Real Estate Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	22
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan</i> <i>Aluminum, Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	20
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>I.L. v. Alabama</i> , 739 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Kohn v. Central Distributing Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 531 (1939).....	19, 20
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932).....	12
<i>Maguire v. Trefry</i> , 253 U.S. 12 (1920).....	7
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of</i> <i>Revenue of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	3, 7
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981).....	16
<i>Schaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920).....	13
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Roddewig</i> , 24 F. Supp. 321 (S.D. Iowa 1938).....	19
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	7
 STATUTES	
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341	<i>passim</i>
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(c)-(d).....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
81 CONG. REC. 1415 (1937).....	16
KIM M. BLOOMQUIST, TRENDS AS CHANGES IN VARIANCE: THE CASE OF TAX NONCOMPLIANCE (June 2003), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/bloom quist.pdf	14
DONALD BRUCE ET AL., STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT SALES TAX REVENUE LOSSES FROM ELECTRONIC COMMERCE (Apr. 13, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://cber. utk.edu/ecomm/ecom0409.pdf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cyber Monday Ahead: Study Highlights Online Consumers, THE MEDIA AUDIT (Nov. 2013), <i>available at</i> http://view.exacttarget.com/com/?j=fe5817727d63077b7112&m=fef91672736d07&ls=fde71c75726d007c72127975&l=fe6415767660057e7010&s=fe2c157273620378751676&jb=ffcf14&ju=fe2c17797461057b771577.....	5-6
<i>Estimated Uncollected Use Tax From All Remote Sales</i> , NCSL, <i>available at</i> http://www.ncsl.org/research/fiscal-policy/collecting-ecommerce-taxes-an-interactive-map.aspx#2 (last visited Oct. 21, 2014)...	9
Ryan Forster & Kail Padgitt, <i>Where Do State and Local Governments Get Their Tax Revenue?</i> (Aug. 27, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://taxfoundation.org/article/where-do-state-and-local-governments-get-their-tax-revenue-0	8
ROB HOHEISEL, MINNESOTA CONSUMPTION TAX MODEL AND SALES TAX GAP (September 15, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.taxadmin.org/fta/meet/08rev_est/papers/hoheisel2.pdf	8
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE BUDGET OFFICERS, THE FISCAL SURVEY OF STATES (Spring 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.nasbo.org/FISCAL-SURVEY-OF-STATES-SPRING-2014	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE BUDGET OFFICERS, STATE EXPENDITURE REPORT (2011-2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.nasbo.org/sites/default/files/State%20Expenditure%20Report%20%28Fiscal%202011-2013%20Data%29.pdf	10, 11
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, STATE EFFORTS TO COLLECT REMOTE SALES TAXES (Feb. 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.ncsl.org/documents/statefed/MFA_intheStatesFeb2014.pdf	8, 10, 13, 14
Note, <i>Federal Court Interference with the Assessment and Collection of State Taxes</i> , 59 HARV. L. REV. 780 (1946)	18
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS, UNDERSTANDING HOW U.S. ONLINE SHOPPERS ARE RESHAPING THE RETAIL EXPERIENCE, (Mar. 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.pwc.com/en_us/us/retail-consumer/publications/assets/pwc-us-multichannel-shopping-survey.pdf	5
S. 743, Marketplace Fairness Act of 2013, Roll Call Vote No. 113, 113th Cong. 1st Sess. (May 6, 2013)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Submitted Statement of Senator Pamela Althoff (IL), Delegate Sheila Hixson (MD), Senator Deb Peters (SD), and Senator Curt Bramble (UT) on behalf of NCSL, U.S. Senate Finance Committee, <i>Hearing on Tax Reform: What It Means for State and Local Tax and Fiscal Policy</i> (Apr. 25, 2012).....	10
U.S. CENSUS, MONTHLY RETAIL TRADE SURVEY, <i>available at</i> www.census.gov/mrts/www/data/excel/mrtssales92-present.xls (last visited Oct 16, 2014).....	10
U.S. GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, SALES TAXES: ELECTRONIC COMMERCE GROWTH PRESENTS CHALLENGES; REVENUE LOSS ARE UNCERTAIN (June 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/new.items/g600165.pdf	9
WALKER SANDS COMMUNICATIONS, REINVENTING RETAIL: WHAT BUSINESSES NEED TO KNOW FOR 2014 (2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.walkersands.com/futureofretail	6
WASH. DEP'T OF REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE COMPLIANCE STUDY (2010), <i>available at</i> http://dor.wa.gov/Docs/Reports/Compliance_Study/compliance_study_2010.pdf	8
17A CHARLES WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed., 2007).	21
